

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN ATHLETIC CONFERENCE, THE ATLANTIC  
COAST CONFERENCE, THE BIG TEN CONFERENCE,  
INC., THE BIG 12 CONFERENCE, INC., CONFERENCE  
USA, MID-AMERICAN CONFERENCE, MOUNTAIN WEST  
CONFERENCE, PAC-12 CONFERENCE, SOUTHEASTERN  
CONFERENCE, SUNBELT CONFERENCE, AND WESTERN  
ATHLETIC CONFERENCE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

BRITT M. MILLER	ANDREW J. PINCUS
ANDREW S. ROSENMAN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
JED W. GLICKSTEIN	CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
<i>71 South Wacker Dr.</i>	<i>1999 K Street, NW</i>
<i>Chicago, IL 60606</i>	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
<i>(312) 782-0600</i>	<i>(202) 263-3000</i>
	<i>apincus@mayerbrown.com</i>

*Counsel for Petitioner The Big Ten Conference, Inc.*

[Additional counsel on inside cover]

---

---

ROBERT W. FULLER, III	LEANE K. CAPPS
LAWRENCE C. MOORE, III	CAITLIN J. MORGAN
PEARLYNN G. HOUCK	<i>Polsinelli PC</i>
ERIK R. ZIMMERMAN	<i>2950 North Harwood</i>
<i>Robinson, Bradshaw &amp;</i>	<i>St., Suite 2100</i>
<i>Hinson, P.A.</i>	<i>Dallas, TX 75201</i>
<i>101 North Tryon St.,</i>	AMY D. FITTS
<i>Suite 1900</i>	<i>Polsinelli PC</i>
<i>Charlotte, N.C. 28246</i>	<i>900 West 48th Pl.,</i>
	<i>Suite 900</i>
MARK SEIFERT	<i>Kansas City, MO 64112</i>
<i>Seifert Law Firm</i>	<i>Counsel for The Big 12</i>
<i>50 California St.,</i>	<i>Conference, Inc. &amp; Con-</i>
<i>Suite 1500</i>	<i>ference USA</i>
<i>San Francisco, CA</i>	
<i>94111</i>	
<i>Counsel for Southeastern</i>	BART H. WILLIAMS
<i>Conference</i>	SCOTT P. COOPER
	KYLE A. CASAZZA
	JENNIFER L. JONES
BENJAMIN C. BLOCK	SHAWN S. LEDINGHAM, JR.
<i>Covington &amp; Burling</i>	<i>Proskauer Rose LLP</i>
<i>LLP</i>	<i>2029 Century Park East,</i>
<i>One CityCenter</i>	<i>Suite 2400</i>
<i>850 Tenth St. N.W.</i>	<i>Los Angeles, CA 90067</i>
<i>Washington, D.C. 20001</i>	
<i>Counsel for the American</i>	<i>Counsel for Pac-12</i>
<i>Athletic Conference</i>	<i>Conference</i>

R. TODD HUNT  
BENJAMIN G. CHOJNACKI  
*Walter Haverfield LLP*  
*The Tower at Erieview*  
*1301 East 9th St.,*  
*Suite 3500*  
*Cleveland, OH 44114*  
*Counsel for Mid-American Conference*

MERYL MACKLIN  
*Bryan Cave Leighton*  
*Paisner LLP*  
*Three Embarcadero*  
*Center, 7th Floor*  
*San Francisco, CA*  
*94111*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
A. The NCAA and college athletics .....	4
B. Amateurism and the NCAA’s eligibility rules.....	5
C. The Ninth Circuit’s prior decision on NCAA eligibility rules .....	8
D. The district court’s decision .....	9
E. The Ninth Circuit’s decision.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	14
I. The Ninth Circuit’s decision conflicts with the holdings of other courts of appeals and of this Court.....	15
A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision shifted the burden of proof, effectively adopting a <i>least</i> restrictive alternative standard and departing from the rulings of other courts of appeals and of this Court. ....	15

B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision departs from the holdings of this Court and other courts of appeals that joint venture rules defining a product are reviewed deferentially. ....	20
II. The legal errors committed below will have destructive and enormously important national consequences. ....	26
III. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is wrong. ....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agnew v. NCAA</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012).....	23, 24, 35
<i>American Motor Inns, Inc. v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 521 F.2d 1230 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	18
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	20
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	31
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	28
<i>In re Beltone Elecs. Corp.</i> , 100 F.T.C. 68 (1982).....	19
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	21
<i>Bruce Drug, Inc. v. Hollister, Inc.</i> , 688 F.2d 853 (1st Cir. 1984) .....	18
<i>Deppe v. NCAA</i> , 893 F.3d 498 (7th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flegel v. Christian Hosp., Ne.-Nw.</i> , 4 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 1993).....	19

<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>McCormack v. NCAA</i> , 845 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1988).....	18, 25
<i>Nat'l Football League v. N. Am. Soccer League</i> , 459 U.S. 1074 (1982).....	17
<i>Nat'l Hockey League v. Plymouth Whalers Hockey</i> , 325 F.3d 712 (6th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	32
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	10, 16, 33
<i>Race Tires America, Inc. v. Hoosier Racing Tire Corp.</i> , 614 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	26
<i>Rothery Storage &amp; Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	18, 33
<i>Smith v. NCAA</i> , 139 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	24, 25

<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	20
<i>United States v. Arnold, Schwinn &amp; Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 365 (1967) .....	17
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004) .....	3

### **Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 15 .....	29
15 U.S.C. § 22 .....	29
20 U.S.C. § 1087kk .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Cal. Educ. Code § 67456 .....	32
Fla. Stat. § 1006.74 .....	32

### **Other Authorities**

Philip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Anti- trust Principles and Their Applica- tion</i> (4th ed. 2020 cum. supp.) .....	19
Philip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>11 Fundamentals of Antitrust Law</i> ¶1913b (4th ed. 2020) .....	31

Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>The Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (1984) .....	31
Health, Educ., Labor & Pensions, <i>Compensating College Athletes: Examining the Potential Impact on Athletes and Institutions</i> (Sept. 15, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yyqcfhub">https://tinyurl.com/yyqcfhub</a> .....	32
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Balancing</i> , 12 N.Y.U. J. L. & Bus. 369 (2016) .....	34
NCAA Board of Governors Federal and State Legislation Working Group, <i>Final Report and Recommendations</i> (Apr. 17, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yxq8rtd9">https://tinyurl.com/yxq8rtd9</a> .....	32
<i>What Is The NCAA?</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y4kpswnl">https://tinyurl.com/y4kpswnl</a> .....	4, 5
